

Appeal Nos. 2019-1443, -1447, -1449, -1450

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

INTEL CORPORATION, CAVIUM, LLC, and DELL INC.,

Appellants,

v.

ALACRITECH, INC.,

Cross-Appellant.

UNITED STATES,

Intervenor.

**Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
Patent Trial and Appeal Board
IPR2017-01405**

**APPELLANTS INTEL CORPORATION, CAVIUM, LLC, AND DELL
INC.'S COMBINED PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN
BANC***

Garland T. Stephens
Melissa L. Hotze
Richard D. Eiszner
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
700 Louisiana St., Suite 1700
Houston, TX 77002
713-546-5011
garland.stephens@weil.com
melissa.hotze@weil.com
richard.eiszner@weil.com

Anne M. Cappella
Amanda Branch
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
201 Redwood Shores Parkway
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
650-802-3141
anne.cappella@weil.com
amanda.branch@weil.com

Counsel for Intel Corporation

Additional Counsel listed on the following page

Gregory Silbert
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
212-310-8846
gregory.silbert@weil.com

Counsel for Intel Corporation

Kirk T. Bradley
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
Bank of America Plaza
101 S. Tryon St., Suite 4000
Charlotte, NC 28280
704-444-1000
kirk.bradley@alston.com

Brady Cox
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
Chase Tower
2200 Ross Ave., Suite 2300
Dallas, TX 75201
214-922-3400
brady.cox@alston.com

Emily Chambers Welch
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 West Peachtree St.
Atlanta, GA 30309
404-881-7000
emily.welch@alston.com

Counsel for Dell Inc.

Karineh Khachatourian
Rimon, P.C.
2479 E. Bayshore Road, Suite 210
Palo Alto, CA 94303
650-461-4433
karinehk@rimonlaw.com

Nikolaus A. Woloszczuk
Rimon, P.C.
2479 E. Bayshore Road, Suite 210
Palo Alto, CA 94303
650-461-4433
nikolaus.woloszczuk@rimonlaw.com

Counsel for Cavium, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST FOR INTEL CORPORATION	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST FOR CAVIUM, LLC	iv
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST FOR DELL INC.	vii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	xii
FEDERAL CIRCUIT RULE 35(B)(2) STATEMENT OF COUNSEL	1
INTRODUCTION	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Panel Rehearing Is Warranted Because Both Appellant Intel and Cross-Appellant Alacritech Agree This Case Should Not Be Remanded And Instead Should Proceed On The Merits Absent <i>En Banc</i> Intervention	6
II. If Panel Rehearing Is Denied, <i>En Banc</i> Rehearing Is Warranted On Whether The Case Should Be Remanded	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	1
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	1
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	1, 8
<i>Koninklijke Philips N.V. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 19-1178, D.I. 77 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 18, 2019)	7
<i>L’Oreal USA, Inc. v. Liqwd, Inc.</i> , No. 19-2410, D.I. 24 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 4, 2020)	7
Other Authorities	
Fed. Cir. Rule 35(d)	4
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl.2.....	3
